
 
WI Dept. of Natural Resources Day-old Chick Program 
Release Location Form 
Section 23.09(1) and (2), Wis. Stats 

 
 

 
 
The cooperative Day-old Chick Program (DOC) was established in 1936 to increase hunting opportunities for Wisconsin pheasant hunters.  This 
form provides release locations for pheasants raised by cooperating conservation clubs.  Cooperators and hunters are reminded of the following: 
 

• Landowner notification of intent to hunt is required; however, a landowner cannot deny access for pheasant hunting.  It is the cooperating 
clubs responsibility to make sure the landowner is aware of the DOC program regulations and that their land will be open to the public for 
pheasant hunting.   

• Private and state-owned properties should be listed on this form. 
• Local wildlife manager must be contacted at least 7 days prior to the release date. 
• This form must be received by the local wildlife manager by October 1.   

       

     ** attach additional pages as needed 
Club Name: _____________________________________________ 
 
Club President:   __________________________  Date:   ____________ Wildlife Manager:  __________________________   Date:   __________ 

County 
Town/ 
Range/ 
Section 

Landowner or 
Property name Address City Zip Phone # 

(optional) 
# 

Huntable 
acres 

Approx. # of 
pheasants to 
be released 

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         



Cost-share Option Return Schedule  
 
Pheasant Age @ Release (weeks)         Dept. Share of Pheasants (%)       Club's Share of Pheasants (%) 
  8………………………………………. 39…………………………………….61 
  9……………………………………… 37…………………………………….63 
 10……………………………………….33…………………………………….67 
 11……………………………………… 31…………………………………….69 
 12……………………………………… 29…………………………………….71 
 13……………………………………… 27…………………………………….73 
 14……………………………………… 25…………………………………….75 
 15……………………………………… 24…………………………………….76 
 16……………………………………… 23…………………………………….77 
 17……………………………………… 22…………………………………….78 
 18……………………………………… 21…………………………………….79 
 19……………………………………… 20…………………………………….80 
 20……………………………………… 19…………………………………….81 
 21……………………………………… 18…………………………………….82 
 22……………………………………… 17…………………………………….83 
 23……………………………………… 16…………………………………….84 
 24……………………………………… 15…………………………………….85 
 
County Wildlife Manager Contact List 
 
Barron 
Kevin Morgan 
127 S. 4th St. 
Barron, WI  54812 
kevin.morgan@Wisconsin.gov  
(715) 637-6867 

Brown, Door, Kewaunee 
Josh Martinez 
2984 Shawano Avenue  
Green Bay, WI 54313-6727 
joshua.martinez@wisconsin.gov  
(920) 662-5139       

Crawford 
Dave Matheys 
220 Airport Rd. 
Viroqua, WI 54665 
david.matheys@wisconsin.g
ov (608) 637-3938 

Chippewa, Eau Claire 
Bill Hogseth 
1300 W. Clairmont Ave. 
Eau Claire, WI 5470 
william.hogseth@wisconsin.go
v (715) 839-3771 
 

Clark, Jackson 
Scott Roepke 
910 Hwy 54 
Black River Falls, WI 54615 
scott.roepke@Wisconsin.gov  
(715) 284-1403 

Calumet, Manitowoc 
Natanya Hayden 
2220 E. County V 
Mishicot, WI 54228 
natayna.hayden@Wisconsin.gov  
(920) 755-4983 

Dodge 
Paul Samerdyke 
N7725 Highway 28 
Horicon, WI 53032 
paul.samerdyke@Wisconsin
.gov  (920) 387-7882 

Dunn 
Jess Carstens 
921 Brickyard Rd. 
Menomonie, WI 54751 
jess.carstens@Wisconsin.gov  
(715) 232-1519 
 

Fond du Lac 
Rachel Brookins 
625 E. Co. Rd Y, Ste 700 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 
rachel.brookins@Wisconsin.gov  
(920) 424-7886 

Green Lake 
Jim Holzwart 
W4832 South Rd  
Berlin, WI 54923 
james.holzwart@Wisconsin.gov  
(920) 361-3149 

Iowa 
Travis Anderson 
5808 Cty Highway C 
Spring Green, WI  53588 
travis.anderson@Wisconsin.
gov (608) 588-3432  

Juneau 
Erin Grossman 
8310 County Highway F  
Bancroft, WI 54921 
erin.grossman@Wisconsin.gov 
(715) 421-7814 
 

LaFayette 
Bruce Folley 
1845 Center Dr.  
Darlington, WI 53530 
bruce.folley@Wisconsin.gov  
(608) 575-9288 

Rock, Green 
Mike Foy 
3911 Fish Hatchery Rd. 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 
mike.foy@Wisconsin.gov  
(608) 273-6275 

Monroe 
Ron Lichtie 
3550 Mormon Coulee Rd. 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
ronald.richtie@Wisconsin.go
v (608) 785-9992 

Oconto 
James R Harbaugh 
101 N. Ogden Road 
Peshtigo, WI  54157  
james.harbaugh@wisconsin.g
ov (920) 662-5428 
 

Pierce, St. Croix 
Ryan Haffele 
890 Spruce St. 
Baldwin, WI 54002 
ryan.haffele@Wisconsin.gov  
(715) 684-2914 Ext: 118 

Portage 
Lesa Kardash 
473 Griffith Ave.  
WI Rapids, WI 54494 
lesa.kardash@Wisconsin.gov    
(715) 421-7813 

Shawano 
Kay Brockman-Maderas 
647 Lakeland Rd.  
Shawano, WI 54116 
kay.brockmanmaderas@Wis
consin.gov  (715) 526-4226 

Trempeleau 
Mark Rasmussen 
P. O. Box 88 
Alma, WI 54610 
mark.rasmussen@Wisconsin.g
ov (608) 685-6222 

Walworth, Waukesha 
Kelly VanBeek 
141 NW Barstow St. Room 180, 
Waukesha, WI 53188 
kelly.vanbeek@Wisconsin.gov  
(262) 574-2116 

Waupaca 
Jake Fries 
N2480 Hartman Creek Rd. 
Waupaca, WI 54981 
jacob.fries@Wisconsin.gov  
(715) 258-4778 

State Game Farm 
Kelly Maguire  

N3344 Stebbins Rd. 
Poynette, WI 53955 

kelly.maguire@wi.gov   
(608) 635-8120 
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